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0.A. No, 542/87

Hon'ble
(Judgment of the Tribunal prepared by/Shri D,Surya Rao, M(J))

The applipant herein has filed this Applicati&n
questioning the Memo.No.P/SC/227/W/89 daged 26=-8~87 whereby
he was informed that tﬁe President ﬁad rejected his
representation q#estioning the order of his premature
retirement. The applicént, in this Appliéation has also

guestioned the order of the CPO, SCR Secunderabad
rejecting his representation=’-

No,.P/SC/227/W/89/dated 24-5-1987 for review of his case.

2. The case of the applicané is that he joined the

-

rallways as Assistant Eﬁgineer on 5=1.1963. Hé.was
promoted to officiate in the Junior Administra£ive Grade
in the IRSE in December 1983. Was postedlas Senisr
Executive Assistant to Divisional Manager, Secunderabad
in January 1984 and joiheq the sald post on‘31—1-84.
This was on adhoc basis, fﬁtateg that his promotion to
the Junior ﬁdministrative‘Grade is from Senior Scale

Officers of IRSE on the basis of merit and ability

after the review of annual confidential reports. It is,

therefore, clear that the applicant's promotion was

after verificstion of his annual CRs which established

.his merit. On 24-11-84; the applicant was transferred 'to

. Vijdyawada. He stated that he was orally informed by

the Chief Engineer Shri Balasubrahmanyam that his transfer
was béing effected to a&oid his annual confidential report

being spoiled'by the: Divisional Railway Manager, Secunderbad
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Shri M,V.Srinivasan. As he fell sick, he could not join
at Vijayawada till June 1985. After joining duty at
Vigayawaéa,,he again fell stéck in August 1985 and continued
to. be on sick list till November 1985, After his
discharge from the sick‘list, while awaiting po§ting orders,
the CPO showed himlan adverse entry made by Shri M,V,
Srinivasan for the year 1584-85. He was, however, not
allowed to take an extract of the saﬁe. He signed the
CR recordiné his protéét. .During the period from
31-1-1984 to November 84, when he worked under Sri Srini-
vasan, he was nevéfbinformed about his shortcomings,
He reliably uuderstand: that the adverse entry is the

: : _ - ~
result of Xthe representatioﬂpade by him for
retehtion.at Secunderabad due to his mother's sickness.

The applicant understands that his annual CR for 1985-86

was ‘good, He also expects that his annual CR for 1986-87 would

., bez good. He stated that he was requested to go on leave

for one month;from 20th Apfil to ®2nd May, 1987 to accommodate
one Mr,.,Suryanarayanaiah. This was at the instanég of
his higher officers to help his Colleaéue. The applicant
: ‘
was sought to b%Prematurely retired by an order No.E(o)I-Bs/
SR-10/27 dated 21-4-87 bythe Joint-Secretary (E), Railway
Board stating that the Pres;dent, in exerciseof powers
conferred .under Rule 2046 (h) éf the Indian Railways
Establishment Code, Vblume;II, retires the applicant with

immediate effect, He was informed that he would'bepaid

a sum equivalent to his pay and allowances for a period

A
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of 1985-86 and 1986-87 were good

h9

-J-
of three months calculated at the same rate at wﬁich
he wés-drawing his pay before his retiremeﬂt inllieu of
notice, The applicant stétes that écéion should have been
taken before he attained the aée of 50 years ana taking

action after he attained 50 years for premature retirement

" does not arise. Since he was promoted on 23-3-84 to the

Junior Administrative Grade, it would mean that his
confidential reports for the previous years were good.
Subsequent to 1984, for the period ending March 1985, the
DRM recorded an- adverse entry which was not communicéted
but was shown to him. This was biased and arbitrary.

The annual Confidential Reports for the sdbsequent years
& ' ,

. Lcontended that his

premature retirement is ordered only as a punishment etnce

he has sought retention at Secunderabad. Further stated

that,prematﬁre retirment order 1s opposed to the guidelines

N

issued by.the Réilway Board and communicated by the

DRM's Office, Vijayawada in B/P.Con.579/P.Vol.II dated
. : hay cathes -
17-2-1985, The applicant also filed C,A. 339/87

questioning the order of his premature retirement. The

Bench directed the appliCapt to submit a.rebresentati§n
to the authorities within a week from the date of
receipt of thé order of this Tribunal and directed éhe
respondents to.d%spbse df.the_same in ;ccordénce with

the procedure prescribed within a period of 2 mohths.

R—
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The Tribunal also directed that the petitioner §h§u1d be
contiﬁued in service pending 615posalx9f the‘reprgsen;ation
of the applicant. Thé‘apblicant submittedia representétion
within a week thereafter i.e; on 11-5-87 as directed by
this Tribunal. He has raised a question tﬁat his case
should‘have been considered six montﬁs earlier to 12-5-85
on which date‘he wggfé attained the age of 50 years and
that'taking up_bf his case after two years later in 1987

is only a con§e§uence of prejudice created by the adverse
enéry,récoréed-by‘Shri Srinivasan. The represéntation
fiied pursuant to the order of the Tribunal in OA 339/87_
was disposed of oﬁ 26-8-87, affer the period of two

-;Snths prescribed by. the Tribunal., The order is also not

a speaking order and was not congidefed on the points
raised by the applicant. Fufthér stated that after remand
by the Tribuna1, the order terminating applicant's #ervices

with immediate effect is illegal as no three month's

notice has been gi#en.

¢

3, On behalfpf the Respondénts,'alcounter has been
filed statiﬁg that the decision to preméturely reti;e-the
applicant was taken in public interes£ aftér Fékingﬁinto |
considefétion all relevant circumstances. Further ;;ééeék
that the retirement order iséﬁed on 21—4f87‘was'éough£”‘
t&,be served on the'applicant personélly Eut cbuld'noflbe
contacted at thé residence.-.Hence the order‘waSuserved

by registered post on 6-5-87 alongwith a chegque representing

T
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three months pay and, allowance and the same was received
by the applicant on 15-5-87. Earlier to that, the
appliéant has moved the Tribunal by filing an applica-
tion on 8-5-87, 1In the said Application, the office

order No.E(O)I-Be/SR-lokzs dated 15-4-B7 was questioned.
T ' .

tle stated that this order was not an order relating to

the applicant, The order bearing that number was an
order.pfematurely retiring one Shri Apparao, Divisional
Engineer of S.C.Railway. It is alleged that the applicant
without receiving the order of premature retirément rglating
to him, but procbring a copy of the ader relating to

Shri Apparao, and igterpolated his name and désignation
therein in lieu of Shri Apparao's name‘and designat}on.

The Tribunal was thus, misled by the applicant that the

impugned order was a true copy of the order communicated
. Y

to him., Taking cognizance of the alleged true copy of the
' disposed of the

order of premature retirement, this Tribunal/im O.A,

at the admission stage an with a direction that thé

applicant should submit a representation to the authorities

against the impugned order within a week and such repreF

sentation ghoulé be disposed of by fhe authorities within

two months, The Tribunal also directed that the

applicant should be eontinued in service. Thereafte:,

’theapplicant returned the cheque alongwith his represen-

tation while making a reference to the order of the

Tribunal., It is contended that the applicant challenéed

qahff
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a non-existent order and got a direction from this
Tribunal, Thereafter, however, the applicaﬁtis répre—
sentation was considered and the same was Fejécted
and the factum of rejection was communicated to_him:by
tihe CPO, SCR, Secunderabad through letter_da£e626;8-87}'
It is denied. that the adverse entry in the-CR for 1984485
was recorded because of te Fepresentation made by thg ;bpli—
cant to post him at Secuﬁéefabad iﬁstea& of Vijayawada,
THePdverse entry was shown to the applicant as_per the
irules and he ackrowledged the same in token of noting
the same, on 5~12.85, He diq%oﬁ p;efer-anf répresenta-
tion to the higher'authority againét the said remark,
It is denied that the CRs fér the years 1985-86 and 1986-87
are gboa. It is denied that the épplicant was asked
to go oﬁ leave from 20th April to 22nd May, 1987 to
' . ' ARV
accoqmodate Mr.Suryanarayanaayya. pBStated that there is
no banFaking action onder Rule 2046 (H) ét any time
after a gézetted railway servent attaiﬁed the age of 50
years, The rule does not permit a degzon being:taken
in advance as contended by the aéplicant; it is stated

the . | _
that in passing / impugned order the record of service
of the applicant as disciosed by the annual éés ﬁpéo ;9’8’54-%6.
have been taken into consideration, hiﬁ%vera;%;perééfﬁanée”
during the preceding five years havé also Bgé#%%%ién”iﬁ#ﬁi
account and he was found to be below themaﬁ%;f;éé--a

deserving retention in service, hence the impugned order

was passed, Contended that under Rule 2046(H), 3

g}_,~
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decision can be taken on an assessment of overall
performance and suitability of an'employee and it is
not necessary that prematuré retirement should be only
because of adverse remarks. 1t is denied that the order
of premature retirement was.ordered to punish the
apﬁliCant for nct joining duty at Vijaygwada. .Finally
the rejection of the applicant's rep:esentation'was
ccnveyed by the Railway Board by letter dated-14-é-87
wﬁereby theldecision ofthe President was conveyed.to
the applic;nt on 26-8-87. All matters raised by the
aprlicant have been considered ﬁy the Members of the
Railway Board. Mefely'because there vwas 2 few daJé
delay. in. communicating the order, which is for adminis-

. il- ‘
trative-reason&Lcannot be said that the order of the

_Tribunq} has not been complied with, In regard to the

payment of three months pay and allowances, it is

contended that 2 chedue was received by the applicant

alongwith the original ordgr dated 21—4;87, on 15-5-87
but the same was returned. The fact that the applicant
was continued in service was only pursuant to the

order -of the Tribunal, He has, however, continued

for more than three months from the date of receipt of

the impugned order andg, therefore, cannot contend

a violation of requirement of Rule 2046 (H) .

Czr_a
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4. We heard the arguments of Shfi Jogayya
Sharma, Advocate on:behalf of the applicant and of
Shri P.Venkatrama Reddy, Sténding Counsel‘forlﬁhe-Rail-
ways. The first contention of ?hri Jogayya Sharma
is that Qnder Rule 2046 (H) wﬂich-correspoﬁdsmto Funda-
mental Rule 56(J), the case of the applicant for pre-
mature retirment should‘have been takenlup immeéiatély
prior to his attéining the age of 50 years and not
long thereafter. Rule 2046(H) does not specifically

say when action for premature retirement should be

taken up. It only provides thaf it should be taken

up after the age of 50 years. N6 doubt the instruc-

tions‘provide for a review before sttaining the age of

. if . ! |
50 years, but afkex such a review is not done, it does

not necessarily follow that review cannot be done

after 50 years., 1t is quite possible that a person who
is found fit to continue in service just prior to his
attaining the age of 50 years, has deteriorated in the

Wi
course oprext one or two years. Since the rule does

Q&Mmmumwwak?fﬁpJ
not prohipit consideration, it—Asvaiidthat the
imﬁugnéd order dated 2;-4n87 served on the applicant
on 15-5-87 is a valid order. The next contention is
that the applicant was promoted in the year 1984

e ¥o '

that adverse entries priorLEo that should not be looked

into and only entries after 1984 should be considered,

ﬁZT'“
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Tt 1is aémitted that thére is an adverse entry in the Qﬁ
Can DD, Wk enxiﬁ
for 1984-.85 but.Eas not communicated to him andg,
thecefopef it-may nqt be looked into, In so far as
the CRs fof 1985-86 and‘1986-87 are concerned, the !
applicant i1s of the opinion that they arelgooé since’
no gdverse remarks have been commugicated.,Th%coptention that
¥ the applicant was not-commﬁnicated ﬁhéa adverse |
foe 1960 €5 _ ‘ |
remarksLif not correct, Theoriginal record has been
producedf ‘he confidential reports fog the year 1-4—84
to 3i-3-85 discloses that the Reporting Officer
reported that his‘;ork'is nét~satisfa¢to¥y, he lacks
initiative even for limited work,‘that he pﬁts up.
only, routine papers, when askea. ﬁis cagaciﬁy to take
quick-and'effective agtiond; reporfed to be doubffui.
Fu-ther found that the reporting officer also found
tﬁat he avcids participation iﬁ ;eetings and discussiqna
and deépite gfférts to bring hiﬁ,up pointing out ﬁis

. : ' OhMuyve ) -
deficiencies, there is no improvement. It is also found

.both by the reportindofficer and by the Chief Engineer
! - . .

that the applicant would not hesitéfe to bring political
influehce_to §ch;eve his;gnds. The Cﬁief Engiﬁeer

also reported .that on his fi;st promotion hé was posted
to Vijayawada which he got changed by applying politicai‘
pressure. nggjggiin-he wa's Carried out é:-transfer

to Vijayawada but was on sick list with a private .

medical certificate. These remarks were noted_b§ the
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applicant on 5-12-85 angd he stated that a representa-
tion would follow but no suéﬁ representation was ever
made. It is, thereforé; not opén‘tq him to contend
.that the adverse rema;ks were noéﬂcommunicated to giﬁ.
Agéin~1n the next year's rebort namely 1-4-85 to »1-3%0
ém?;fgﬁi_there wasm nothing adverse, However, it
disttoses thét he was sick for most parqbf_tﬁe vear

and that he ‘has been trying to avoid joining at
vVijéyawada. Thé Repo?ting 6fficer fepo;ted that with
his very little initiativef his continued :uséfulness
to the Department is a.matter of‘doubt. Ear;ier to
these. two years, the Ftbpeits‘fér the years i-4-83 to
31-3-84 and 1;4-82 to 31-3-83 show that his work was
classified as good. It is on the basis of these latter
two repSrts he has been promoted to the Junior Adminis-
trative Grade ih.1984.' In so far as review for £he
pﬁrpoée of fetirement is éonéerned, the review was doqe
considering the last fivg year's CRs ending wifﬁ
31-3-86. The Railway Board have a system of giving -
marks or point# and insthe—ipstant-wvase it was decided
that officers having 11 points or bgloﬁ not to be
retaiped in'sérvicé, offiéers having.11 points ormore
but less than 14 points would be in grey area and
these officers are also to be viewed@ for compulsory

retirement, Officers having 14 points and above

are to be retasined in service unless theFoints for last

ﬁTaﬁ
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three annual CRs have a t?tal of below 6 points.
Applyiné.tﬁese guidelings, it was found that the
applicant has got less than 11 points and conseqguently
a decision was taken to_r;tire him, as ststed supra,

on the basis of the last five years CRs. No doubt,

the applicant got promotion in December 1983 igze. on
dorart(

the basis of CRs upto 31-2-1982, Normally, theLponfi—-

dential reports prior £§ promotion cannct be a ground
for premature retirementf-However, nothing prevents
that ;hé competent authority to -make an overall asses-
sment of ﬁig service recofd inciuding the CRs for the
earlier years prior to promotion., If the gppiicaét
fs sought to be retired merely on the basis-of adverse
remarks prior to promotion ignoring.theAremarks sub-
sequent to promotion whic¢h are good, then ;bviously

the order of retirement would be bad. However, if the

CRs of the subsequent vyears. after promotion show un-
) ' w5

fitness for retention in service, obvicusly it wouldkbe

illegal to lock into the eaflier record namely prior
to his promotion, to determine whether the employee

should be retained in service or not. It has been.
held by the Supreﬁe éourt that iooking into the past

record of serviée for determining fitness or utility

of " an employee would not be illegal. The Supreme Court

57
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usefulness to department ﬁas in, serious doubt, A
decision taken on these éonsideratiogs cannot be
assailed. The applicant has sought to question the

' ) . -il v Sl-bewy o
final order date§ 26-8-87 on the ground of| speaking
order, We find from thé reco?d.that full consiéera- :
ticn ﬁas been given by the Railway Board io the every
point raised by the applicant. We find that the
Board considered th; ACRSs earned_by the applicant sub-
séquenﬁi&po his promotion astunior Administrative
Grade theat is a%ter promotion, were as follows:
1984 : Average, not fip for promqtion
1985 : Below average, not fit for promotio;

*

1986 : Average, not fit f&rpromotion.

His claim that he has good gnd satisfactory reco;d
was, therefore, not accepte&. His c;aim that he has
various achievements to his credit were also not
accepted., His claim that his ;etlreﬁent should have
been considered jus; before his attaining the age of
50 years and not ;bereaftér was-aléérconsidefed and
rejectédvholéing that the review can be conducted

aé any time even after an officer attained the age
of 50 years. The Board;‘therefore, recommended to
the President that his'representation be rejected.r

The applipant cannot)thereforelvélidly contend that

his representation was not duly considered,

%}__
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Se | Apa%t from the fact that the impugned orders
dated 24-5-87 and 26-8-87.are valid and proper. We
are of the view that the applicént's conduct in
abproaching the Tribunal eariier was not above board
‘and he has pot coﬁe withiqle%n haﬁds. Earlier to the
filing-of the present apblicétion, as'stéted supra,
the applicant had filéd-O.A. 339/87. This C,A, was
filed on 8-5-87 questioning the order No.E(0)I-86/SR
10/27 dated 15-4-87;'-The order)now filed in the pre-
sent applicaticn which is sought t&?e impugne@ is
Order No.E(0)1-86/SR-10/27 dated 21-4-87. This order
dated 21-4-.87 wés served on the applicant only on
15-5-87. It is admitteé by the applicant;that he ’a
receivéd it on 15.5.87 alongwith é'cheque for th?ee
months pay which was returned. The gpplicant h;s ‘
nowhere explained how he wés able to file 0.A. 339/87
on 8~5-87 when he was served witﬁ the order only on
15-5-87. ‘1t is clear there from that fﬁe_previous
order dated 15-4-87 enclOSed-to‘hié Apﬁlication,
O.A.No.339/8% was never an-order relating to the
applicant's premature retirement and as averred in
 the counte¥‘it was an order relating to one Shri Apparao.
The applicant obviouély having come to know orally
that he was also under premature retirement was able
to obtain & copy of the order relating to Shri Apparao

and substituted the operatiﬁe portion therein by

B—
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interpolsting his name. The contention of the Railways
\dj. | in this regard, is established withouf‘doubt. Itlis
clear that the abplicanﬁ even without obtaining an
order of premature retiremept. has somehow managed to
get ag ogdér from this Tribuna{ and obtained a)d;rectién
for reconsideration ofhis case b& thé highef autho=-
rities. In the n&rmai cirqumstances, we wéuld have
taken a more serioys view of the_matter, but haﬁfng
regard to the  fact that the'apélicant h;s considerably
advancee in age and has retired ffom'serviée that too
prematurely, we do not propose to taﬁe any furtheF
actién in the matter. We find no merits in the
Applicatioﬁ and the saﬁe is accordingly dismissed.
No costs.

o e~ 2

' - (D.SURYA RAO) (D.K.CHAKRAVORTY )
MEMBER (J) (MEMBER (A) -

Dated:4 u'"th July, 1989,
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